
6 AF299171046140en-010401

Technical data and ordering
T2 and TE2 (IF EXACT CAPACITY CANNOT FOUND, USE NEXT LARGER ORIFICE) 

R-22 R-407C Evaporator temperature (°F)

Orifice size Danfoss 
Code No. Nominal capacity of installed valve1 (tons)

–40 –30 –20 –10 0 10 20 30 40 50

Rated capacity2 (tons)

0X 068-2002 1⁄4 1⁄5 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4

00 068-2003 1⁄2 1⁄4 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2

01 068-2010 1 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1

02 068-2015 1 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1 1⁄4 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄3

03 068-2006 2 1⁄3 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄2 1 3⁄4 2 2 1⁄4 2 1⁄3

04 068-2007 3 1⁄3 1 1 1 1⁄2 1 3⁄4 2 2 1⁄3 2 3⁄4 3 3 1⁄2 3 1⁄2

05 068-2008 5 1 1⁄3 1 3⁄4 2 2 1⁄3 2 3⁄4 3 3 3⁄4 4 1⁄4 4 3⁄4 5

06 068-2009 5 1⁄2 1 1⁄2 2 2 1⁄3 2 3⁄4 3 3 3⁄4 4 1⁄3 5 5 1⁄2 5 3⁄4

R-404A Evaporator temperature (°F)

Orifice size Danfoss 
Code No. Nominal capacity of installed valve1 (tons)

–40 –30 –20 –10 0 10 20 30 40 50

Rated capacity2 (tons)

0X 068-2002 1⁄6 1⁄8 1⁄6 1⁄6 1⁄6 1⁄6 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄6

00 068-2003 1⁄3 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3

01 068-2010 3⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4 3⁄4

02 068-2015 1 1⁄4 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1

03 068-2006 1 3⁄4 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄2 1 3⁄4 1 3⁄4 1 3⁄4

04 068-2007 2 3⁄4 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄2 2 2 1⁄3 2 1⁄2 3 3

05 068-2008 3 3⁄4 1 1 1 1⁄2 1 3⁄4 2 2 1⁄2 3 3 1⁄2 3 3⁄4 4

06 068-2009 4 1⁄2 1 1 1⁄3 1 3⁄4 2 2 1⁄2 3 3 3⁄4 4 4 1⁄2 4 1⁄2

R-134a Evaporator temperature (°F)

Orifice size Danfoss 
Code No. Nominal capacity of installed valve1 (tons)

–40 –30 –20 –10 0 10 20 30 40 50

Rated capacity2 (tons)

0X 068-2002 1⁄5 1⁄8 1⁄8 1⁄6 1⁄6 1⁄6 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄5

00 068-2003 1⁄3 1⁄8 1⁄6 1⁄5 1⁄5 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3

01 068-2010 1⁄2 1⁄5 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2

02 068-2015 3⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4

03 068-2006 1 1⁄2 1⁄3 1⁄3 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1 1⁄4 1 1⁄3

04 068-2007 1 3⁄4 1⁄2 1⁄2 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1⁄4 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄2 1 3⁄4 2

05 068-2008 2 1⁄3 3⁄4 3⁄4 1 1 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄2 1 3⁄4 2 2 1⁄3 2 1⁄2

06 068-2009 3 3⁄4 1 11⁄4 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄2 2 2 1⁄4 2 1⁄2 2 3⁄4 3

1. Select Valve Body

All valves above have 3⁄8 in. × 1⁄2 in. flare connections and are desined for evaporator temperatures −40 °F to 50 °F (N charge).  
Other variations available, please contact your local Danfoss authorized wholesaler.    

2. Select Orifice
A. T2/TE2 valve capacities are based on the installed orifice. To select the correct size, use one of the two methods below:
A. System characteristics: Select the orifice using appropriate refrigerant, evaporator temperature, and system capacity.

OR
B. Nominal capacity of the installed valve: Use the nominal capacity of the originally installed valve and match with the
nominal capacity in chart (3rd column from left).

Product Selection 

Equalization R-22 R-407C R-404A R-134a R-448A R-449A

Internal 068Z3206 068Z3400 068Z3346 068Z3727

External 068Z3209 068Z3403 068Z3348 068Z3728
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All capacity data is in accordance to ARI 750-2007 except where noted.        
1 Nominal capacity based on ARI standards: Evaporating temperature = 40 °F, Liquid temperature = 100 °F, Condensing temperature = 110 °F   
2Capacity based on condensing temperature of 95 °F and a vapor free liquid temperature of 88 °F ahead of the expansion valve.    
3 Condensing temperature = 100 °F         

R-448A Evaporator temperature (°F)

Orifice size Danfoss 
Code No. Nominal capacity of installed valve3 (tons)

–40 –20 0 20 40 50

Rated capacity2 (tons)

0X 068-2002 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4

00 068-2003 1⁄2 1⁄3 1⁄3 2⁄5 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2

01 068-2010 1 2⁄5 1⁄2 3⁄4 7⁄8 1 1

02 068-2015 1 2⁄5 1⁄2 2⁄3 4⁄5 1 1⁄5 1 2⁄5 1 1⁄2

03 068-2006 2 1⁄3 4⁄5 1 1 2⁄5 1 7⁄8 2 1⁄3 2 1⁄2

04 068-2007 3 3⁄5 1 1⁄5 1 3⁄5 2 2 4⁄5 3 2⁄3 4

05 068-2008 4 3⁄5 1 3⁄5 2 2 3⁄4 3 2⁄3 4 3⁄4 5 1⁄5

06 068-2009 5 3⁄5 1 4⁄5 2 1⁄2 3 1⁄3 4 1⁄2 5 3⁄4 6 1⁄4

R-449A Evaporator temperature (°F)

Orifice size Danfoss 
Code No. Nominal capacity of installed valve3 (tons)

–40 –20 0 20 40 50

Rated capacity2 (tons)

0X 068-2002 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4 1⁄4

00 068-2003 1⁄2 1⁄3 1⁄3 2⁄5 1⁄2 1⁄2 1⁄2

01 068-2010 1 2⁄5 1⁄2 2⁄3 7⁄8 1 1

02 068-2015 1 1⁄3 1⁄2 2⁄3 4⁄5 1 1 1⁄3 1 1⁄2

03 068-2006 2 1⁄5 4⁄5 1 1 2⁄5 1 4⁄5 2 2⁄3 2 1⁄2

04 068-2007 3 2⁄5 1 1⁄4 1 3⁄5 2 2 3⁄4 3 1⁄2 3 4⁄5

05 068-2008 4 1⁄2 1 3⁄5 2 2 3⁄4 3 3⁄5 4 3⁄5 5

06 068-2009 5 2⁄5 1 7⁄8 2 1⁄2 3 1⁄4 4 1⁄3 5 3⁄5 6

Description Danfoss Code No.

Bulb strap 068U3507

Spare Parts and Accessories


